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Learning Objectives:
1) Identify the basic elements of a federal sponsored program budget.

2) Distinguish the unique elements of a federal clinical research budget. 

3) Discuss the invoicing process for a federal clinical trial.

Target Audience:
Clinical Research Professionals (CRPs) at UC/H and Cincinnati Children's 
Hospital Medical Center (CCHMC): including Principal Investigators (PIs), 
Research Nurses (RNs), Critical Care Unit Nurses (RNs), Pharmacy 
Technicians and Regulatory Specialists.



Off-Label Disclosure Statement: 
Faculty members are required to inform the audience when they are discussing off-label, unapproved uses of devices and 
drugs. Physicians should consult full prescribing information before using any product mentioned during this educational 
activity.

Learner Assurance Statement 
The University of Cincinnati is committed to resolving all conflicts of interest issues that could arise as a result of 
prospective faculty members' significant relationships with drug or device manufacturer(s). The University of Cincinnati is 
committed to retaining only those speakers with financial interests that can be reconciled with the goals and educational 
integrity of the CME activity. 

Accreditation Statement for Directly Sponsored Activity 
The University of Cincinnati is accredited by the Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME) to 
provide continuing medical education for physicians.

The University of Cincinnati designates this live activity for a maximum of 1 AMA PRA Category 1 Credit™. Participants 
should claim only the credit commensurate with the extent of their participation in the activity. 

**CRPs, NPs, PAs, and RNs can count activities certified for AMA PRA Category 1 credit™ for professional credit reporting 
purposes. Other healthcare professionals should inquire with their certifying or licensing boards.**

Disclaimer Statement 
The opinions expressed during the live activity are those of the faculty and do not necessarily represent the views of the 
University of Cincinnati. The information is presented for the purpose of advancing the attendees' professional 
development.



Speaker Disclosure:
In accordance with the ACCME Standards for Commercial Support of CME, the speakers for this course have been asked to disclose to participants the existence of any financial interest and/or
relationship(s) (e.g., paid speaker, employee, paid consultant on a board and/or committee for a commercial company) that would potentially affect the objectivity of his/her presentation or whose products or
services may be mentioned during their presentation. The following disclosures were made:

Planning Committee Members:
• Brett Kissela, MD, Course Director – No Relevant Relationships
• Maria Stivers, MS – No Relevant Relationships
• Zachary Johnson, BS – No Relevant Relationships
• Nate Harris, BS, Course Coordinator – No Relevant Relationships
• Brandon Armstrong, CME Program Coordinator – No Relevant Relationships

Speakers:
Kelly Niederhausen
Assistant Director of Research & Education
Department of Internal Medicine
Sr. Business Administrator
Division of Infectious Diseases
No Relevant Relationships

Lisa Schira  
Business Manager
Division Of Infectious Diseases
Internal Medicine Academic Research Services
Office of Medical Education
University of Cincinnati
No Relevant Relationships

Patrick Clark 
Associate Vice President, Operations and Business Intelligence
Office of Research
University of Cincinnati
No Relevant Relationships



April 2021 Study of the Month

OCR Announcements: 



OCR Announcements: 

Updating Active PIs and Coordinators in EPIC:  
If any personnel changes occur on an active study in EPIC, research coordinators and PIs must be manually updated in the 

EPIC Research Record in production.
If the active research staff on a study is not updated in EPIC, the active staff could potentially miss important automated alerts, 

such as: 
• Appointment Change/Update Alerts 

• ADT Alerts 

Research staff, PIs and Coordinators, are updated via the Research Study Maintenance Activity 

Related: 
Epic  Research Alerts (In Basket Messages  or Pager Alerts ) are occasionally built to send notifications to individuals.  

When study staff (PIs / Coordinators) are changed/updated- the new study staff should confirm with the outgoing staff member   
if there are any Epic Alerts that are set to be sent to Individuals       

If alerts are being sent to research staff individuals that are no longer active on the study, EPIC IT would need to be notified to  
update the alert recipient.    



Thursday, April 15th, 2021
12:00 noon - 1:00 pm
Virtual Presentation

ResearchMatch and other Recruitment Services
Please join us for an overview of ResearchMatch, a free and secure online recruitment tool that helps match willing 

volunteers with eligible studies at institutions nationwide, and other recruitment services offered by the OCR. Join us 
to learn more!

Miranda Gulasy
Clinical Research Recruitment and Sponsor Relationship Administrator

ResearchMatch Liaison
UC Health Office of Clinical Research

OCR Announcements: 



Today’s Presentation: 
Budgeting for Federally Funded 

Research and Clinical Trials

Kelly Niederhausen
Lisa Schira  

Patr ick Clark 
Univers i ty  o f  C inc innat i



Budgeting Basics

• Work with your Department / College BA / GA / AOR
• College of Medicine AORs:

• Kim Kues, kim.kues@uc.edu 513-558-5078
• Steve Manning, steven.manning@uc.edu 513-558-2045
• Teresa Larkin, teresa.larkin@uc.edu 513-558-3551

mailto:kim.kues@uc.edu
mailto:steven.manning@uc.edu
mailto:teresa.larkin@uc.edu


Budgeting Basics
• Budget is ultimately the responsibility of the PI

• Who can be a PI?      https://bit.ly/3cDPwR5

• Different Sponsors, different rules
• Always Read the RFP!!

• Important things to look for in an RFP

• Every College has their own process/preferences

• Budgets are a best estimate – don’t underestimate

• Sloppy budgets can hurt, but no budget will win you funding

https://bit.ly/3cDPwR5


Proposal Budget

• Budget Spreadsheets – available on 
Research How 2

https://bit.ly/3byvC8B

Grants / Contracts
3 Year Budget 

  
Sponsoring Agency : National Software Company Titled : 
Principal Investigator : Carlotta Valdes

Period : 09/01/19 thru 08/31/22  

A.  Salaries Sal FB Total Sal FB Total
Senior Personnel App't Type % Effort PM Salary
PI Carlotta Valdes ACAD 1.00% 0.07 108,000$          -                  $0 -           -                $0 -          
PI SUMR 0.00% 0.00 47,250$            -                  $0 -           -                $0 -          
Co Judy Barton ACAD 10.00% 0.74 95,000$            9,500              $2,886 12,386    9,690            $2,993 12,683   

SUMR 100.00% 3.23 41,563$            41,563            $12,628 54,191    42,394          $13,093 55,487   
Co John Ferguson ACAD 10.00% 0.74 92,000$            9,200              $2,795 11,995    9,384            $2,898 12,282   

SUMR 5.00% 0.16 40,250$            2,013              $612 2,625       2,053            $634 2,687     
Co Gavin Elster CAL 3.00% 0.36 200,000$          6,000              $1,823 7,823       6,120            $1,890 8,010     
Co CAL 0.00% 0.00 -$                 -                  $0 -           -                $0 -          

Senior Personnel Subtotal : 68,276            20,744 89,020 69,641          21,508 91,149

C.  Other Personnel
Exempt Staff (Monthly) Project Manager

Midge Wood 20.00% 2.40 100,000$          20,000            7,617 27,617 20,400          7,871 28,271
0.00% 0.00 -$                 -                  0 0 -                0 0

Total Exempt Staff 20,000            7,617 27,617 20,400          7,871 28,271

Post Doctoral Support - FLSA Threshold 100.00% 12.01 47,500$            47,500            13,292 60,792 48,450          13,800 62,250
Graduate Students - Chemistry rate 100.00% 12.01 23,000$            23,000            1,725 24,725 23,460          1,760 25,220
Undergrad Students 2 for 10 hrs/wk ($10/hour) for 10 wks 0.00% 0.00 -$                 2,000              150 2,150 2,040            153 2,193
Non-Exempt Staff (Bi-Weekly) 0.00% 0.00 -$                 -                  0 0 -                0 0

Sub Totals 160,776         43,528 204,304 163,991        45,092 209,083

Total Salaries and Fringe Benefits : 204,304         209,083        

D.  Equipment
New Fax Machine 18,000            -                
(Also talk about Participant Support Costs, please) -                  -                

Total Equipment : 18,000            -                

E.  Travel   
Domestic (list) 4,000              4,080            
International (list) 1,000              -                

Total Travel : 5,000              4,080            

G.  Supplies and Other Direct Costs   
Materials & Supplies 5,000              5,100            
Publication Costs -                  1,000            
Consultant Services - A. Hitchcock 20                   20                  
Hypnotherapy session 1,000              1,020            
UC Tuition rates (Not Subject to Indirect) 14,468            14,757          
TPS Reports 1,000              1,020            
Subcontracts       1) Swingline Stapler company 10,000            15,000          

2) -                  -                
3) -                  -                
4) -                  -                

Total Supplies and Other Direct Costs : 31,488            37,917          

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: 258,792 251,080

Facilities and Administrative Cost Base: 226,324             236,323            
Facilities and Administrative Costs Calculation: 
F&A Cost (on MTDC): 60.50% 60.50% 60.50% 130,876 133,900
Sub-Contract <$25,000 1): 60.50% 60.50% 60.50% 6,050 9,075

Initech Software Redesign for Y2K (NSC)

Year 1 Year 2

https://bit.ly/3byvC8B

Instructions 

		Instructions for Federal projects

		Step 1:  MANDATORY

		Click on Rates worksheet

				Change the budget period dates to coincide with your project period

		New		From the drop down list, choose the base (starting year) fiscal year of the project.

				The combination of your budget period dates and base fiscal year will be used to calculate the prorated fringe benefits for the budget.

		Click on the worksheet that agrees with the number years you are requesting the sponsor to fund

				Go to the "Indirect Data" section at the bottom of the worksheet and enter the indirect data relative to your project

						Change the letters/numbers in blue as appropriate

				Return to Row 4

				Click on the word name next to Sponsoring Agency and enter your sponsor's name

				Click on the word name next to Title and enter the title of your project

				Click on the word name next to Principal Investigator (PI) and the PI's name

				Your project start and end date should appear in red.

						They come from the dates you entered on the Rates Worksheet

				Click on the first "-" under salary and enter the appropriate base salary at the expected time of the award.

						The appropriate salary increases for the same % of effort in subsequent years are automatically calculated in the spreadsheet.

						The recess base salary will be calculated automatically

				Click on the 0% under effort and enter the percentage of time you will spend on the project during the academic period.

						The amount will automatically calculate and be entered in the year 1 column

				Click on the second 0% under effort and enter the percentage of time you will spend on the project during the recess year.

				Determine if the CoPI(s) are on a 32 week (aka 9 month or academic year) or 12 month appointment (most College of Medicine faculty are on a 12 month appointment). Use the appropriate line(s) in Senior Personnel section for their type of Appointment.

				Enter the name of the Co-PI

				Enter the percentage of time the Co PI will spend on the project during the academic period.

						The amount will automatically calculate  and be entered in the year 1 column

																						0

				If the Co-PI is on a 32 week appointment and eligible for Extra Compensation enter the percentage of time the CoPI will spend on the project during the recess period.

				Add additional Co-PIs as appropriate

				Proceed to enter budget dollars for remainder of personnel

				Fringes will calculate automatically for you.

				Proceed to enter budget dollars for remainder of cost categories.

				If you are using a multi year budget you will notice in years 2 and beyond

				some of the fields are calculating automatically (4% increase)

				You may override any of those dollars by entering any number in the field.

				Do not override any fringe or indirect cost entries

																						0





3 Year

		Grants / Contracts

		3 Year Budget

		Sponsoring Agency :						National Software Company												Titled :		Initech Software Redesign for Y2K (NSC)																$108K base plus fringe

		Principal Investigator :						Carlotta Valdes																														1% "cost share"

				Period :				43709.0		thru				44804.0																								$4,306

																				Year 1						Year 2						Year 3						CUMULATIVE

		A.		Salaries																Sal		FB		Total		Sal		FB		Total		Sal		FB		Total

				Senior Personnel				App't Type		% Effort		PM		Salary																								$0

				PI		Carlotta Valdes		ACAD		1.00%		0.07		$   108,000						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

				PI				SUMR		0.00%		0.00		$   47,250						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

				Co		Judy Barton		ACAD		10.00%		0.74		$   95,000						9,500		$2,886		12,386		9,690		$2,993		12,683		9,884		$3,102		12,986		38,055

								SUMR		100.00%		3.23		$   41,563						41,563		$12,628		54,191		42,394		$13,093		55,487		43,242		$13,571		56,813		166,491

				Co		John Ferguson		ACAD		10.00%		0.74		$   92,000						9,200		$2,795		11,995		9,384		$2,898		12,282		9,572		$3,004		12,576		36,853

								SUMR		5.00%		0.16		$   40,250						2,013		$612		2,625		2,053		$634		2,687		2,094		$657		2,751		8,063

				Co		Gavin Elster		CAL		3.00%		0.36		$   200,000						6,000		$1,823		7,823		6,120		$1,890		8,010		6,242		$1,959		8,201		24,034

				Co				CAL		0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

								Senior Personnel Subtotal :												68,276		20,744		89,020		69,641		21,508		91,149		71,034		22,293		93,327		273,496

		B		Dual Compensation Faculty

				Co				CAL		0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

				Co				CAL		0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

				Co				CAL		0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

				Co				CAL		0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0		$0		- 0		- 0

								Dual Comp Faculty Subtotal :												- 0		0		0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		C.		Other Personnel

						Exempt Staff (Monthly)		Project Manager

								Midge Wood		20.00%		2.40		$   100,000						20,000		7,617		27,617		20,400		7,871		28,271		20,808		8,132		28,940		84,828

										0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0

										0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0

								Total Exempt Staff												20,000		7,617		27,617		20,400		7,871		28,271		20,808		8,132		28,940		84,828

						Post Doctoral Support - FLSA Threshold				100.00%		12.01		$   47,500						47,500		13,292		60,792		48,450		13,800		62,250		49,419		14,323		63,742		186,784

						Graduate Students - Chemistry rate				100.00%		12.01		$   23,000						23,000		1,725		24,725		23,460		1,760		25,220		23,929		1,795		25,724		75,669

						Undergrad Students 2 for 10 hrs/wk ($10/hour) for 10 wks				0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						2,000		150		2,150		2,040		153		2,193		2,081		156		2,237		6,580

						Part-time Faculty/Staff				0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0

						Non-Exempt Staff (Bi-Weekly)				0.00%		0.00		$   - 0						- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0		0		0		- 0

								Sub Totals												160,776		43,528		204,304		163,991		45,092		209,083		167,271		46,699		213,970		269,033

		Total Salaries and Fringe Benefits :																		204,304						209,083						213,970						627,357

		D.		Equipment

						New Fax Machine														18,000						- 0						- 0						18,000

						(Also talk about Participant Support Costs, please)														- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Total Equipment :														18,000						- 0						- 0						18,000

		E.		Travel

						Domestic		(list)												4,000						4,080						4,162						12,242

						International		(list)												1,000						- 0						- 0						1,000

						Total Travel :														5,000						4,080						4,162						13,242

		G.		Supplies and Other Direct Costs

						Materials & Supplies														5,000						5,100						5,202						15,302

						Publication Costs														- 0						1,000						1,020						2,020

						Consultant Services - A. Hitchcock														20						20						20						60

						Hypnotherapy session														1,000						1,020						1,040						3,060

						UC Tuition rates (Not Subject to Indirect)														14,468						14,757						15,052						44,277

						Long Distance (Not Subject to Indirect)														- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						TPS Reports														1,000						1,020						1,040						3,060

						Subcontracts       1) Swingline Stapler company														10,000						15,000						15,000						40,000

						2)														- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						3)														- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						4)														- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Total Supplies and Other Direct Costs :																		31,488						37,917						38,374						107,779

										TOTAL DIRECT COSTS:										258,792						251,080						256,506						766,378

																Facilities and Administrative Cost Base:				226,324						236,323						226,454						689,101

		Facilities and Administrative Costs Calculation:

		F&A Cost (on MTDC):						60.50%		60.50%		60.50%								130,876						133,900						137,005						401,781

		Sub-Contract <$25,000 1):						60.50%		60.50%		60.50%								6,050						9,075						0						15,125

		Sub-Contract <$25,000 2):						60.50%		60.50%		60.50%								0						0						0						0

		Sub-Contract <$25,000 3):						60.50%		60.50%		60.50%								0						0						0						0

		Sub-Contract <$25,000 4):						60.50%		60.50%		60.50%								0						0						0						0

		Total F&A Cost :																		136,926						142,975						137,005						416,906

						Total  Cost														395,718						394,055						393,511						1,183,284

						Facilities and Administrative Data

						Purpose of Grant / Contract :				R				(R = Research, I = Instruction, P = Public Service, S = Special Rate on Total Costs)

						Special F&A Rate :				10.00%

						Campus Status :				C				(C = On Campus, O = Off Campus)

								Detailed F&A figures for prorated rates								60.50%				114,105.00				60.50%		119,145.83				60.50%		114,170.83

								*If both lines have the same rate, then just list as one line on forms.								60.50%				22,821.00				60.50%		23,829.17				60.50%		22,834.17

																				136,926.00						142,975.00						137,005.00		0



College of Medicine faculty are primarily on 52 week appointments and are not eligble for Recess (Extra Comp) pay.

Based on recent rate increases we suggest that a 3% per year inflation factor be used to project future tuition rates.

College of Medicine faculty are primarily on 52 week appointments and are not eligble for Recess (Extra Comp) pay.

College of Medicine faculty are primarily on 52 week appointments and are not eligble for Recess (Extra Comp) pay.

College of Medicine faculty are primarily on 52 week appointments and are not eligble for Recess (Extra Comp) pay.

UC Tuition rates (Not Subject to Indirect)



RATES-Fed

		

				Budget Period :						43709.0		-		44804.0																								45109

				Fiscal Year :						FY20																																Data Validation list

				Fiscal Year Base Period :						7/2/23																												6/30/18		44379		FY18				Fiscal year dates:

										FY18				FY19				FY20				FY21				FY22				FY23				FY24				6/30/19		44744		FY19				FY 18		7/1/2017 - 6/30/18

				Fringe Benefit Rates						7/17-6/18				7/18-6/19				7/19-6/20				7/20-6/21				7/21-6/22				7/22-6/23				7/23-6/24				6/30/20		45109		FY20				FY 19		7/1/2018 - 6/30/19

				Faculty (AAUP)						28.20%				29.30%				30.30%				30.80%				31.30%				31.80%				32.30%				6/30/21		45475		FY21				FY 20		7/1/2019 - 6/30/20

				Exmpt Staff (Mnthly)/						33.70%				37.00%				38.00%				38.50%				39.00%				39.50%				40.00%				6/30/22		44379		FY22				FY 21		7/1/2020 - 6/30/21

				Dual Comp Faculty						0.00%				35.30%				36.30%				36.80%				37.30%				37.80%				38.30%				6/30/23		46205		FY23				FY 22		7/1/2021 - 6/30/22

				NonExempt Staff (Bi-Weekly)						41.80%				45.20%				46.20%				46.70%				47.20%				47.70%				48.20%				6/30/24		46570		FY24				FY 23		7/1/2016 - 6/30/18

				Students (Grad and Undergrad)						7.40%				7.00%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%												FY 24		7/1/2017 - 6/30/19

				Part-Time Faculty (<65%)/Staff (<80%)/Post Doc						23.40%				26.90%				27.90%				28.40%				28.90%				29.40%				29.90%

																				`

				Indirect Cost Rates (on Campus)																																		FY18		2019

				Research Indirect Costs						59.50%				60.00%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				FY19		2020

				Instruction Indirect Costs						57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				FY20		2021

				Public Service Indirect Costs						30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				FY21		2022

																																						FY22		2023

				Indirect Cost Rates (off Campus & for Sub-Contracts $25,000 or less)																																		FY23		2024

				Research Indirect Costs						26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				FY24		2025

				Instruction Indirect Costs						26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%

				Public Service Indirect Costs						26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%

				Fringe Benefit Base for Project Period						Year 1				Year 2				Year 3				Year 4				Year 5				Year 6				Year 7

				Faculty (AAUP)						30.30%				30.80%				31.30%				31.80%				32.30%				32.80%				33.30%

				Exmpt Staff (Mnthly)/Non-AAUP Faculty						38.00%				38.50%				39.00%				39.50%				40.00%				40.50%				41.00%

				Dual Comp Faculty						36.30%				36.80%				37.30%				37.80%				38.30%				38.80%				39.30%

				NonExempt Staff (Bi-Weekly)						46.20%				46.70%				47.20%				47.70%				48.20%				48.70%				49.20%

				Students (Grad and Undergrad)						7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				8.00%				8.50%

				Part-Time Faculty (<65%)/Staff (<80%)/Post Doc						27.90%				28.40%				28.90%				29.40%				29.90%				30.40%				30.90%

				Research F&A						60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%

				Instruction F&A						57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				60.50%				60.50%

				PS F&A						30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				60.50%				60.50%

				PRO-RATED RATES USED

				Fringe Benefit Rates		weight				YEAR 1				YEAR 2				YEAR 3				YEAR 4				YEAR 5				YEAR 6				YEAR 7

				Faculty		10		2		30.38%				30.88%				31.38%				31.88%				32.38%				32.88%				33.38%

				Exempt Staff (Monthly)		10		2		38.08%				38.58%				39.08%				39.58%				40.08%				40.58%				41.08%

				Dual Comp Faculty		10		2		36.38%				36.88%				37.38%				37.88%				38.38%				38.88%				39.38%

				NonExempt Staff (Bi-Weekly)		10		2		46.28%				46.78%				47.28%				47.78%				48.28%				48.78%				49.28%

				Students (Grad and Undergrad)		10		2		7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.50%				7.58%				8.08%				8.58%

				P-T Fac(<65%)/Staff(<80%)&Post Doc		10		2		27.98%				28.48%				28.98%				29.48%				29.98%				30.48%				30.98%

				Indirect Cost Rates (on Campus)

				Research Indirect Costs		10		2		60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%				60.50%

				Instruction Indirect Costs		10		2		57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.00%				57.58%				60.50%				60.50%

				Public Service Indirect Costs		10		2		30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				30.00%				35.08%				60.50%				60.50%

				Indirect Cost Rates (off Campus)

				Research Indirect Costs		10		2		26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%

				Instruction Indirect Costs		10		2		26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%

				Public Service Indirect Costs		10		2		26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%				26.00%

																												Last Revised: 4/17/18





NIH sal cap info

										Effective Dates				NIH Annual Limitation		Limitation Based on 9 Month Appt.		Recess Cap

		DHHS Salary Caps

										o  October 1, 1998 through December 31, 1999				125,900.00		77,476.92		33,896.15

		NIH1				( $ 62.60 / hour )				o  January 1, 2000 and beyond				130,200.00		80,123.08		35,053.85

										FY 2000 Awards  (Executive Level II)

		NIH2				( $ 65.72 / hour )				o  October 1, 1999 through December 31, 1999				136,700.00		84,123.08		36,803.85

		NIH3				( $ 67.93 / hour )				o  January 1, 2000 and beyond				141,300.00		86,953.85		38,042.31

		NIH4				( $ 69.76 / hour )

										FY 2001 Awards  (Executive Level I)

		NIH5				( $ 75.48 / hour )				o  October 1, 2000 through December 31, 2000				157,000.00		96,615.38		42,269.23

		NIH6				( $ 77.50 / hour )				o  January 1, 2001 though December 31, 2001				161,200.00		99,200.00		43,400.00

		NIH7				( $ 80.14 / hour )				o  January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002				166,700.00		102,584.62		44,880.77

		NIH8				( $ 82.64 / hour )				o  January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003				171,900.00		105,784.62		46,280.77

		NIH9				( $ 83.89 / hour )				o  January 1, 2004 - March 3, 2004				174,500.00		107,384.62		46,980.77

		NIH9				( $ 84.47 / hour )				o  March 2, 2004 through December 31, 2004				175,700.00		108,123.08		47,303.85

		NIH10				( $ 86.59 / hour )				o  January 1, 2005 and beyond				180,100.00		110,830.77		48,488.46

		NIH11				( $ 88.22 / hour )				o  January 1, 2006 and beyond				183,500.00		112,923.08		49,403.85

		NIH12				( $ 89.71 / hour )				o  January 1, 2007 and beyond				186,600.00		114,830.77		50,238.46

						( $ 91.97 / hour )				o  January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008				191,300.00		117,723.08		51,503.85

						( $ 94.57 / hour )				o  January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009				196,700.00		121,046.15		52,957.69

						( $ 96.01 / hour )				o  January 1, 2010 to December 23, 2011				199,700.00		122,892.31		53,765.38

						( $ 86.39 / hour )				o  December 24, 2011 to January 11, 2014				179,700.00		110,584.62		48,380.77

						( $ 87.26 / hour )				o  January 12, 2014 to January 10, 2015				181,500.00		111,692.31		48,865.38

						( $ 88.13 / hour )				o  January 11, 2015 to January 09, 2016				183,300.00		112,800.00		49,350.00

						( $ 88.99 / hour )				o  January 10, 2016 to January 7, 2017				185,100.00		113,907.69		49,834.62

						( $ 89.90 / hour )				o  January 8, 2017 to January 6, 2018				187,000.00		115,076.92		50,346.15

						( $ 91.15 / hour )				o  January 7, 2018 and beyond				189,600.00		116,676.92		51,046.15

		The typical appointment for non-Medical College faculty is 32 weeks, usually referred to as "9 month" or "academic year". Per the AAUP agreement they may also earn an additional 14 weeks of salary during their recess period, typically the summer quarter.												Academic and Recess cap together				167,723.08

		Enter 32 week salary base here						121,049

						recess period base		51,354								Last Revised: 3/9/18



Award start date: 10/98-9/99
Effort after 12/31/99

Award start date: 10/99-09/00
Effort between 10/99 - 12/99

Award start date: 10/99-9/00
Effort after 12/31/99

Award start date: 10/00-09/01
Effort between 10/01 - 12/01

Award start date: 10/00-9/01
Effort between 
10/31/00-12/31/00

Award start date: 10/00-09/01
Effort after 12/31/00



Conversion Chart

																Percent of Time & Effort to Person Months (PM)

																Interactive Conversion Table for the University of Cincinnati

		EXC						9 Month						12 Month

		Recess						Academic Year						Calendar Year

		% effort		PM				% effort		PM				% effort		PM

		0.415		1.34				0.415		3.06				0.415		4.98

		Instructions:

		To use the chart simply insert the percent effort that you want to convert into the -0- of the Recess % effort line and

		hit enter.  The person month 9 and 12 will be displayed simultaneously.

		There are three basic salary (wage) bases: Calendar Year, Academic Year and Summer (Recess) Term. Here is a month/week/days

		breakout for each:

		Academic Year (AY)						32 weeks

		EXC Recess						14 weeks

		Calendar Year (CY)						52 weeks

		To fill out the budget forms for the SF 424 R&R grantees will need to convert percent-of-effort to person-months.  Below are

		a three examples of how person-months are applied:

		Example 1:

						A PI with EXC Recess at a salary of $27,563 ($63,000*(14/32).

						25% of EXC Recess effort would equate to 0.81 person-months (14 weeks x.25 effort/4.333 [average number of weeks per month]).

						The budget figure for that effort would be $6,891 (27,563 multiplied by .25 effort).

		Example 2:

						A PI on an AY appointment at a salary of $63,000.

						25% of AY effort would equate to 1.85 person-months (32 weeks x.25 effort/4.333 [average number of weeks per month]).

						The budget figure for that effort would be $15,750 (63,000 multiplied by .25 effort).

		Example 3:

						A PI on an CY appointment at a salary of $72,000.

						25% of CY effort would equate to 3.00 person-months (52 weeks x.25 effort/4.333 [average number of weeks per month]).

						The budget figure for that effort would be $18,000 (72,000 multiplied by .25 effort).

																								0





Ref

				Please DO NOT change any information on this sheet.

						ACAD		Academic

						CAL		Calendar









Budget Justification

• Budget Justification Templates – available 
on Research How 2

https://bit.ly/2ZblKzk
• General 
• NSF 

 
Budget Justification 

University of Cincinnati 
Senior Personnel: 
No funds are requested the PI of the project, Dr. Carlotta Valdes. Dr. Valdes will lead the 
research efforts of the project. They will be responsible for the overall design and 
implementation of all studies. They will also be responsible for compiling data and 
writing manuscripts for publication as well as progress reports. 
 
Funds are requested for 0.74 (10%) academic months and 3.23 (100%) summer salary for 
the Co-PI Dr. Judy Barton.  This request is based off of an annual salary of $95,000.  Dr. 
Barton will coordinate all research efforts for the project.  
 
Funds are requested for 0.74 (10%) academic months and 0.16 (5%) summer salary for 
Co-PI Dr. John Ferguson. This request is based off of an annual salary of $92,000. They 
will assist PI with overall design and implementation of all studies.  
 
Funds are requested for 0.36 (3%) calendar months for Co-PI Dr. Gavin Elster. This 
request is based off of an annual salary of $200,000.  They will be responsible for the 
overall design and implementation of all animal studies. They will also be responsible for 
compiling data and writing manuscripts for publication. 
 
University of Cincinnati has personnel who are on academic (9 month) and annual (12 
month) appointments. For academic appointments, University of Cincinnati defines a 
year as the 9-month academic calendar plus up to 3 summer months. The salary 
calculation for summer months is based on the rate of pay in place in the month of May. 
For annual appointments, University of Cincinnati defines a year as a period that extends 
for twelve months, normally beginning on July 1. 
 
Exempt Staff: 
Funds are requested for 0.24 (2%) calendar months of kung-fu fan and flare project 
manager, Midge Wood.  This request is based off of an annual salary of $100,000.  Ms. 
Wood will coordinate administrative efforts of project management. 
 
Post-Doctoral Support: 
Funds are requested to support one full time post-doctoral researcher at $47,500 annually. 
 
Graduate Student: 
Funds are requested to support one graduate student.  It is anticipated that the graduate 
student will be involved in the execution of the proposed experiments. The student will 
be encouraged to plan and execute the most time-intensive experiments and will assist in 
the research project through conducting reactions and the characterization of compounds.  
Funds are requested at a base stipend of $23,000 for the student.   
 
Undergraduate Students: 

https://bit.ly/2ZblKzk

Budget Justification


University of Cincinnati


Senior Personnel:


No funds are requested the PI of the project, Dr. Carlotta Valdes. Dr. Valdes will lead the research efforts of the project. They will be responsible for the overall design and implementation of all studies. They will also be responsible for compiling data and writing manuscripts for publication as well as progress reports.

Funds are requested for 0.74 (10%) academic months and 3.23 (100%) summer salary for the Co-PI Dr. Judy Barton.  This request is based off of an annual salary of $95,000.  Dr. Barton will coordinate all research efforts for the project. 

Funds are requested for 0.74 (10%) academic months and 0.16 (5%) summer salary for Co-PI Dr. John Ferguson. This request is based off of an annual salary of $92,000. They will assist PI with overall design and implementation of all studies. 


Funds are requested for 0.36 (3%) calendar months for Co-PI Dr. Gavin Elster. This request is based off of an annual salary of $200,000.  They will be responsible for the overall design and implementation of all animal studies. They will also be responsible for compiling data and writing manuscripts for publication.

University of Cincinnati has personnel who are on academic (9 month) and annual (12 month) appointments. For academic appointments, University of Cincinnati defines a year as the 9-month academic calendar plus up to 3 summer months. The salary calculation for summer months is based on the rate of pay in place in the month of May. For annual appointments, University of Cincinnati defines a year as a period that extends for twelve months, normally beginning on July 1.

Exempt Staff:


Funds are requested for 0.24 (2%) calendar months of kung-fu fan and flare project manager, Midge Wood.  This request is based off of an annual salary of $100,000.  Ms. Wood will coordinate administrative efforts of project management.


Post-Doctoral Support:


Funds are requested to support one full time post-doctoral researcher at $47,500 annually.


Graduate Student:


Funds are requested to support one graduate student.  It is anticipated that the graduate student will be involved in the execution of the proposed experiments. The student will be encouraged to plan and execute the most time-intensive experiments and will assist in the research project through conducting reactions and the characterization of compounds.  Funds are requested at a base stipend of $23,000 for the student.  


Undergraduate Students:


Funds are requested to support two undergraduate students will work 10 hrs/wk ($10/hour) for 10 wks.  The undergraduate students will assist in the research project through conducting reactions and the characterization of compounds.

Fringe Benefits:

Fringe Benefits are a direct charge as a percentage of salaries and wages, based on actual and projected rates determined by the university, reviewed and approved annually by DHHS. Approval date 03/23/18. For faculty, these rates are 29.47%, 30.38%, and 30.88% years 1 through 3, respectively.  For exempt staff, the fringe rates are 37.17%, 38.08% and 38.58% years 1 through 3 respectively. For students, the fringe rates are 7.08%, 7.5% and 7.5% for years 1 – 3 of the project.

Salaries are budgeted to increase at a rate of 2% each year.


Equipment:


Funds are requested in the amount of $18,000 in year one to purchase a new fax machine for the Innotech office since the previous fax machine is now laying in a million pieces in the middle of a field.  The PI obtained several different quotes, which can be provided upon request.

Travel:

Domestic:


Funds are requested in the amount of $4000/year for domestic travel for PI and both graduate students to present research results and involves the costs of attending the American software society meeting.  Cost estimates were based on airfare from Cincinnati to Austin, TX dated 10/8/18 and per diem rates based off of the GSA guidelines.


International:

Funds are requested in the amount of $1000 in Year 1 of the proposal for the PI to travel to Paris to disseminate project information.  

Other Direct Costs:


Materials and Supplies:

Funds are requested for materials that will cover office supplies, laboratory supplies and other supplies.  Total estimated cost $5000 in Y1 with a 2% increase in each subsequent year.

Publications:

Funds in the amount of $1,000 are requested to cover the cost of publications in each year 2&3 of the project.  

Consultant Services:


Funds are requested to cover the cost of consultancy with Dr. Bill Lumbergh on how to correctly complete a TPS report.  Total funds requested are $60 for all three years.  

Hypnotherapy session

Funds in the amount of $1,000 are requested for three (3) project years to cover the cost of hypnotherapy sessions for Dr. Peter Gibbons in all three years of the project.  

Tuition:

Funds are requested to cover the cost of tuition for the graduate student during the Fall and Spring semesters of each academic year.  The amount requested ($14,468 for each student with inflation adjustments) is the approved current tuition rate for graduate students in the College of Arts & Sciences at the University of Cincinnati.  

TPS Reports:


Funds in the amount of $1,000/year are requested to cover the cost of a million and one unnecessary TPS reports annually.


Subcontract:


Funds are requested for a subcontract to the Swingline Stapler company in the amount of $10,000 in Year 1 and $15,000 in years 2 & 3.  The Swingline Stapler company provided their own budget and justification for their subcontract.

Indirect Costs (F&A):


Indirect costs are based on the most recently approved DHHS Agreement with the University of Cincinnati dated March 23, 2018. The University of Cincinnati's F & A rates are calculated on a Modified Total Direct Cost (MTDC) basis, i.e., the F & A rates are applied to all direct line items in the budget with the exception of the following: equipment over $5,000/item, alterations and renovations, patient care costs, tuition remission, rental costs, scholarships and fellowships, individual sub-contract costs beyond the first $25,000, TELCO (Long Distance), UCIT.  Indirects are $135,172 in Y1, $142,556 in Y2, and $136,578 in Y3 with a proposed project year beginning September through August.


Total Direct Costs:
$763,631

Total Indirect Costs:
$414,306

Total Project Costs:
$1,177,937



Fundamentals of Sponsored Administration
Resource Link

May 3: Introduction to Sponsored Administration https://bit.ly/2LdhQRI

May 5: Proposal Submission Basics https://bit.ly/3tlarB3
May 10: Proposal Submission: Opportunities, Budgets, 
and Justifications 

https://bit.ly/3oMlfEV

May 12: Proposal Submission: Grant Review and Award 
Setup

https://bit.ly/3cyPpsR

May 17: Post Award Management: Fiscal Fundamentals https://bit.ly/36DNoI2
May 19: Post Award Management: Additional Topics https://bit.ly/3cE1n4C
May 24: Post Award Management: Audits and 
Investigations https://bit.ly/3cBXLQp

https://bit.ly/2LdhQRI
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F3tlarB3&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297784739%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ZEjkK0HmIYZqq0ap1zymJW84m6laZc2L8IzZzt8XUvo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F3oMlfEV&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297794696%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=oYMLnFrWVGloWC%2FeWvRI1jGyGAR%2BGuw%2Bjw6S4zjydS0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F3cyPpsR&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297794696%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=aoREz5e9Lykwe%2By6D2zPNThmpl47gWodmU%2BJEjty4Wk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F36DNoI2&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297794696%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=1G9lIb%2FtcYE0l7KkO%2FP3IarkdQ06jeGJlr8JTPm%2FZcw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F3cE1n4C&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297804655%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=QmHuDqo0lvmym46T%2F7cnn%2F03d%2Few3OMj5KaoHcVsldo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F3cBXLQp&data=04%7C01%7Cclarkpk%40UCMAIL.UC.EDU%7C3c1d6d026d2b438b4f2e08d8c854720c%7Cf5222e6c5fc648eb8f0373db18203b63%7C1%7C0%7C637479612297804655%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=A%2BEeq80c7pgW%2FHDC3832Tt9%2BvvUgljyLbG2gTF1he5A%3D&reserved=0


Office of Research - Resources
Resource Link

Office of Research – Coronavirus (COVID-19) and Your Research https://research.uc.edu/coronavirus-and-your-research

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Updates https://www.uc.edu/publichealth.html
Office of Research Web Site research.uc.edu
Office of Research How2 researchhow2.uc.edu
Research Directory
Ohio Department of Higher Education – Ohio Innovation Exchange (OIEx)

https://researchdirectory.uc.edu

SPIN – Including COVID-19 Funding Search research.uc.edu/funding/spin
Limited Submissions
Two types – faculty research nominations and research proposals; Selection process dependent 

on type.
rsrch-webserver.uc.edu/

Office of Research Findings  
Please sign up to receive this monthly newsletter

https://bit.ly/3d704bf

Early Career Funding Opportunities 
under Funding on main Office of Research webpage

https://bit.ly/2YqQJqy

Office of Research Annual Report – IMPACT https://bit.ly/2Sqo1Cs

https://research.uc.edu/coronavirus-and-your-research
https://www.uc.edu/publichealth.html
https://research.uc.edu/
https://researchhow2.uc.edu/
https://researchdirectory.uc.edu/
http://research.uc.edu/funding/spin
https://rsrch-webserver.uc.edu/
https://bit.ly/3d704bf
https://bit.ly/2YqQJqy
https://bit.ly/2Sqo1Cs


Introduction to Federally  
Funded Clinical Trial Budgets

Kelly Niederhausen
Lisa Schira



Learning Objectives
1. Identify the basic elements of a federal 

sponsored program budget 
2. Distinguish the unique elements of a federal 

clinical research budget 
3. Explain the invoicing process for a federal 

clinical trial



What’s Unique?

• Importance of distinguishing the type of 
agreement

• Approach to the budgeting process



Types of Agreements 
Cost Reimbursable

Sponsor is invoiced based on 
actual expenses incurred and 
posted to the grant

– Budget is typically a fixed 
amount consisting of Direct 
expenses and indirect (F&A)

Fixed Price
Milestone or Deliverables 
based

– Each milestone or deliverable 
has a fixed dollar amount 
associated with it. 



Examples
Cost Reimbursable Language Example

Fixed Price Language Example



Approach to the budgeting process
Budget Created for Proposal

1. Establish your Budget ‘team’
2. Evaluate overall budget 

limitations – RFA
3. Determine non-salary expenses
4. Determine personnel & effort

Budget Provided by Sponsor
1. Establish your Budget ‘team’
2. Evaluate overall budget 

limitations 
3. Back out F&A
4. Determine non-salary expenses
5. Determine personnel & effort 



Example – New Trial

Clinical Trial – Disney 001
PI – Mickey Mouse
Coordinator(s): Minnie Mouse, Daisy Duck, Goofy
Projected N = 10
Total Per participant = $10,000
Start ups and other items - $50,000
Potential overall Total = $150,000
Project & Budget Period – 1 year

How do you back into this?



Back out F&A – Determine Directs & Indirects

Total Overall Budget Inclusive of F&A (facilities 
and administration or Indirects)

Disney 001
F&A Rate = 60%
Direct = $93,750
Indirect = $56,250
TOTAL = $150,000

DIRECTS * F&A RATE = INDIRECTS
DIRECTS + INDIRECTS = TOTAL AWARD



Determine Non-Salary Expense

Total Directs = $93,750
Determine non-salary expenses 

– Expenses per participant = $1,500* 10 participants 
= $15,000

$93,750 - $15,000 = $78,750 remaining 
$78,750 will be used to cover effort of personnel 
identified



Determine Personnel Expenses

Determination of personnel & effort:
PI Mickey Mouse – 10%
Coordinator – Minnie – 50%
Coordinator – Daisey – 25%
Coordinator – Goofy – 30%



Budget Template Tool



Budget Template Tool



Considerations in Budgeting

Large shortfall in budget
• What can be reduced and makes sense to reduce?
• Is it feasible to accept this study?
• Are the estimates overstated? 
• Would it be appropriate to request additional funds from the sponsor?

Large excess in the budget
• Carefully consider if enough effort is being allocated?
• Are we underestimating expenses? Something missing?
• Will there be a large surplus at the end of the study?

PLAN FOR THE BUDGET TO BE FULLY UTILIZED



Invoicing Contacts for Clinical Trials 

• COM Accountant
• Business Administrator or Manager
• SRS (Sponsored Research Services) –

Accountant & Grants Administrator

Communication is Key



Invoicing Process for Clinical Trials



Invoicing Process for Clinical Trials 
Study Info 
• Enrolled 3 patients
• Enrollment visit and visit 1 

completed
• Start ups
Milestone Payments:
Milestone # 1 Enrollment -
$1,000
Milestone # 2 Visit 1 - $3,000
Milestone # 3 Visit 5 - $3,000
Milestone # 4 Final Visit - $3,000

Invoicing preparation steps
1. Provide enrollment data to 

Accountant or Business 
office

2. Business representative 
determines which 
milestones can be invoiced 
based on the data

3. Spreadsheet tracking the 
milestones



Example – Tracking Milestones & Invoices



WRAP UP!

1. Distinguish Agreement Type
2. Account for F&A and back into any fixed 

amounts
3. Communication is key in invoicing



QUESTIONS???
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